

No. 19-550

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KIMBERLY WATSO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JODI HARPSTEAD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON E. WINTER
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
651-757-1453
aaron.winter@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondent
Jodi Harpstead*

RICHARD ALAN DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA T. PETERSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-766-8612
richard.duncan@faegrebd.com

GREGORY SCOTT PAULSON
BRODEEN & PAULSON P.L.L.P.
610 Searles Street
New Brighton, MN 55112
612-226-5968
greg@brodeenpaulson.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Judge John E. Jacobson
and the Tribal Court of
the Shakopee Mdewakanton
Sioux Community*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOSEPH M. PLUMER
PLUMER LAW OFFICE
9352 N. Grace Lake Rd.
Bemidji, MN 55601
218-556-3824
jplumer@paulbunyan.net

*Counsel for Respondents
Judge Mary Ringhand
and the Tribal Court of
the Red Lake Band of
Chippewa Indians*

JAMES R. ANDREEN
ERSTAD & RIEMER, P.A.
200 Riverview Office Tower
8009 – 34th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55425
952-837-3249
jandreen@erstad.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Scott County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. ICWA Expands Tribal Jurisdiction	2
B. The Commissioner Published the Manual to Provide Guidance on ICWA to Social Ser- vice Agencies	4
C. Public Law 280 Shifted Jurisdiction from the Federal Government to the States, but Did Not Affect Tribal Jurisdiction.....	5
D. The Tribal Court Child Welfare Proceed- ings	6
E. The District Court Proceedings.....	11
F. Settlement of C.P.'s Case	12
G. The Eighth Circuit's Decision	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Cor- rectly Rejected Petitioners' Argument that the Manual Conflicts with ICWA	15
II. The Courts of Appeals Agree that Neither ICWA Nor Public Law 280 Divested Tribes of Jurisdiction over Indian Child Custody Proceedings.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III There Are a Plethora of Other Reasons Why This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari.....	21
A. Petitioners’ Claims Regarding C.P. Are Waived or Moot.....	21
B. Petitioners Did Not Preserve Argu- ments Related to <i>Chevron</i> Deference....	22
C. Petitioners Do Not Explain Their Mer- itless Due Process Assertions.....	22
D. Petitioners Have Not Stated a Cogniza- ble Claim Against the Tribal Courts or Tribal Court Judges under 25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	25
E. Both Children Reside with Persons with Placement Preferences that Would Apply in State Court	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2012).....	17
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	18
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 15, 22
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 705 (2014).....	25
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. State of Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2, 6, 18
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	23
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 18
<i>Walker v. Rushing</i> , 898 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1990).....	6, 18
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	21
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Defender</i> , 435 N.W.2d 717 (S.D. 1989).....	20
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 649 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Indian Child Welfare Act	
In general	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5)	17
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	20
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a)	3, 5, 13, 19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	3, 4, 12, 25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1914(b)(i).....	26
Indian Civil Rights Act	
In general	10
Public Law 280	
In general	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1162(a)	6
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 260C.212, subd. 2.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019)	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.103(b)(1).....	3, 17-18
25 C.F.R. § 23.106(b)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Af- fairs, 93 Cong. 152 (1974)</i>	2
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)</i>	6
